(1) a premium of 10.53% over the closing price of US$0.0019 per share of Bonanza as quoted
on the OTC on 24 October 2022, being the last trading day before the date of entering the
Share Swap Agreement;

(2) a loss of approximately 4.55% over the closing price of US$0.0022 per share of Bonanza
as quoted on the OTC for the five consecutive trading days immediately prior to 25 October
2022; and

(3) a loss of approximately 0.9% over the closing price of US$0.00212 per share of Bonanza
as quoted on the OTC for the ten consecutive trading days immediately prior to 25 October
2022.

EFFECT OF THE SHAREHOLDING STRICTURE OF THE COMPANY

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has 514,711,993 Shares in issue. Set out
below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and
(ii) immediately upon the allotment and issue of all the CITD Shares (assuming there is no other
change in the shareholding structure of the Company before the allotment and issue of the CITD
Shares):

Name of Shareholders
As at the date of the

announcement

Immediately upon
Completion of the CITD

Share Subscription
Number of

Shares Approx.%
Number of

Shares Approx.%

Substantial Shareholders
Mr. Zhang Rong 114,912,998 22.32 114,912,998 21.24
Mr. Lam Shu Chung 38,013,000 7.39 38,013,000 7.02
Mr. Tang Keung 35,034,000 6.81 35,034,000 6.47
Valuable Fortune Limited 30,000,000 5.83 30,000,000 5.54
Bonanza 0 0.00 26,520,387 4.90
Other public shareholders 296,751,995 57.65 296,751,995 54.83

Total 514,711,993 100.00 541,232,380 100.00

– 6 –

INFORMATION OF BONANZA

Bonanza Goldfields Corp. is a Nevada holding company that through its subsidiaries are engaged
in the lifestyle, media and entertainment creation and distribution, and technology business.
Through the use of Web3 technologies (including blockchain and metaverse technologies), it seeks
to provide end-to-end one-stop solution for brands and content creators to preserve, unlock and
enhance the value of their Intellectual Properties (“IPs”). Its mission is to lead the revolution and
set the standards for responsible application of Web3 technologies, including its proprietary Digital